
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

MASSACHUSETTS BAY
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

Plaintiff
v.

ZACK ANDERSON, RJ RYAN,
ALESSANDRO CHIESA, and the
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF
TECHNOLOGY

Defendants

Civil Action No. 08-11364-GAO

THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF IEUAN G. MAHONY

1. I am a partner at Holland & Knight, LLP, representing the Massachusetts Bay

Transportation Authority ("MBTA") in this matter. The following further supplements my

earlier Declarations in this matter.

2. Attached as Exhibit 1 is a true and accurate copy of the documents produced by

the MIT Students in response to the plaintiffs Document Request Nos. 1.1 and 1.2.

3. Attached as Exhibit 2 an article published in the Boston Globe entitled "T

Hacking Exposes a Deeper Clash" by Michael Levenson dated August 18, 2008.

Signed under the penalties of perjury this 18th day of August, 2008.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, leuan G. Mahony, Attorney for the Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority in

connection with the above-captioned proceeding, hereby certify that on this 18th day of August,

2008, the Third Supplemental Declaration of leuan G. Mahony was served via the ECF

system on the following interested parties:

Party Counsel

Zack Anderson, RJ Ryan, Emily Berger, Esquire
and Alessandro Chiesa Email: emily@eff.org
(the "MIT Undergrads")

Jennifer Granick, Esquire
Email: iennifer@eff.org

John Reinstein, Esquire
Email: reinstein@aclum.org

Thomas A. Brown
Email: tbrown@fr.com

Cindy Cohn
cindy@eff.org

Lawrence K. Kolodney
kolodney@fr. com

Marcia Hoffman
marcia@eff.org

Adam J. Kessel
kessel@fr.com

Massachusetts Institute Jeffrey Swope, Esquire
of Technology ("MIT") Email: JSwope@eapdlaw.com
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/s/ leuan G. Mahony
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